• Parallel shift of all interest rate curves upwards or downwards by 200 basis points
• Curve rotation (money market -100 BP, annual base 0, capital market +100 BP)
• Parallel shift of the credit spread curves by 200 BP upwards or downwards

A parallel shift in the credit spread curves only affects the non-collateralised portion of a position.

The sensitivity in the individual scenarios results from the difference between the scenario full fair value and the actual full fair value.

The foreign currency transactions included in the calculation were subjected to a currency shift to account for the currency risk. As the for-
eign currency positions are offset by corresponding refinancing positions in foreign currency (same amount, same interest rate adjustment
dates), no foreign currency risk results from this currency shift for level 3 products.

RAIFFEISEN-LANDESBANK
STEIERMARK 2023

133

   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

The impact on fair value resulting from the parameter change is shown in the table below:

2023 financial year   Change in fair value

kEUR
Change in

input
factors

  Asset
items

  Liability
items Total

Interest rate sensitivity:

  Interest rate change +200 BP -367 0 -367

  Interest rate change -200 BP 1,057 0 1,057

Curve rotation:

  Money market  -100 BP
-200 0 -200

  Capital market +100 BP

Credit spread sensitivity:

  Credit spread change +200 BP -1,414 434 -980

  Credit spread change -200 BP 1,674 -449 1,225

2022 financial year   Change in fair value

kEUR
Change in

input
factors

  Asset
items

  Liability
items Total

Interest rate sensitivity:

  Interest rate change +200 BP -370 0 -370

  Interest rate change -200 BP 795 0 795

Curve rotation:

  Money market  -100 BP
-185 0 -185

  Capital market +100 BP

Credit spread sensitivity:

  Credit spread change +200 BP -91 722 631

  Credit spread change -200 BP 104 -769 -665

 134
RAIFFEISEN-LANDESBANK
STEIERMARK 2023

Equity investments and hybrid financial instruments similar to equity investments

Level 3 investments measured at fair value are composed exclusively of equity investments and hybrid financial instruments similar to eq-
uity investments that are not publicly traded. Almost none of the parameters on which the valuation of these investments is based can be
observed in the market. The valuation method depends on the characteristic features of the entity being valued (type of business, con-
tracts, etc.). Annual forecasts are drawn up for companies valued using the discounted cash flow method. As changes in the assumed free